AEEI’s interim financial statements for the period ended 28 February 2019 and 28 February 2018 was required.

The restatement has an effect on the reported earnings and accordingly, the reporting earnings per the 2019 interim period

decreased by R107m from R 4 909m to R4 802m retained earnings, a 2% increase. For the 2018 interim period, the prior year

restatement resulted in an understatement of retained loss of R1.17m from R350m to R349m retained loss, a 0.03% change.

The restatements referred to below had an effect on the reported earnings per the statement of profit and loss and other

comprehensive income, statement of financial position, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for periods

ended 28 February 2019 and 28 February 2018 respectively. Below are the details of unaudited interim financial statements as

restated compared to the previously reported 2019 and 2018 unaudited interim financial statements:

26

R’000

As

previously

reported Adjustments

Note Reclassification  Note SGT

Solution

Zaloserve

Restated

28 February 2019

Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position

Assets

Non-current assets 4 158 086   4 131 224

Property, plant and equipment 478 563  -  -  (104) (50) 478 409

Goodwill 1 894 903 -  -  26 621 13 512 1 935 036

Intangible assets 367 687 -  -  (19 496) (24 753) 323 438

Investment in associates 856 096 (37 178) 1 -  - - 818 918

Other loans receivables 95 865 (775) 2 25 000 15 - - 120 090

Other financial assets 424 718 2 420 1 -  (3 845) - 423 293

Deferred tax 40 221 (520) 3 1 956  3 832 (13 482) 32 008

Current assets 5 442 730   -  - - 5 351 973

Inventory  199 370 (6 573) 4 -  (14 769) - 178 028

Current tax receivable  5 686 -  -  - 804 6 490

Trade and other receivables  764 338 (21 823) 5 (58 867) 16 (1 803) - 681 844

Cash and cash equivalents  3 923 230 -  -  12 274 - 3 935 504

Total assets 9 735 109 (64 449)  (31 911)  2 710 (23 969) 9 617 490

Equity

Retained earnings  4 909 068 (107 274)  -  - - 4 801 824

27

Non-controlling interest 3 223 420 4 492  -  9 337 (24 261) 3 212 988

Total equity 8 542 832 (102 782)   -  9 337 (24 261) 8 425 126

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities 218 304 -  -  - - 226 038

Contingent consideration

liability - -

 7 844 19 - -

7 844

Other non-current liabilities 9 733 (110)  -  - - 9 623

Current liabilities 853 158   845 511

Trade and other payables

604

738 25 218

6 16 425 17 (3 872) (512)

641 996

Other financial liabilities 35 780 -  -  (4 736) - 31 044

Contingent consideration

liability - -

 5 500 19 1 610 -

7 110

Current tax payable 90 288 8 020 7 (32 789) 18 - - 66 323

Provisions 63 437 5 205 8 (28 891) 20 371 - 40 122

Total liabilities 1 192 277 38 333  (31 911)  (6 627) 292 1 192 364

Total equity and liabilities 9 735 109 (64 449)  (31 911)  2 710 (23 969) 9 617 491

Net asset value per share (cents) 1 739.81 (20.93)   1.90 (4.94) 1 721.95

 Notes   A B

Consolidated Profit and Loss and

Other Comprehensive Income

Revenue 791 538 (1 958)  -  (41 235) 17 417 765 762

Cost of sales (456 618) (25 269) 9 -  28 619 (13 842) (467 110)

Gross profit 334 920 (27 227)  -

28

(12 616) 3 575 298 652

Other income 10 585 890

   1 675 21 - -

13 150

Other operating expenses  (185 684) (39 123) 10 -  12 163 (2 809) (215 453)

Fair value adjustment 4 588 (1 038) 11 -  - - 3 550

Loss on deemed disposal of

associate (795 451) -

 -  - -

(795 451)

Profit from equity accounted

investments  86 494 (33 578)

12 -  - -

52 916

Investment revenue  60 248 4 741 13 (1 675) 21 (172)  63 142

Finance cost  (13 848) -  -  636 (303) (13 515)

Loss before taxation  (498 148) (95 336)  -  12 462 (593 010)

Taxation  1 044 363 (3 453)

14 -

(2)

(384)

1 040 524

Profit from continuing operations 546 215 (98 788)  -  9 78 447 514

Profit for the period and total

comprehensive income 546 215 (98 788)

-

9

78 447 514

Total comprehensive income

comprises:

Equity holders of the parent  470 526 (103 202)  -  5 78 367 329

Non-controlling interest  75 689 4 492  -  4 - 80 185

Notes   A B

Basic and diluted earnings per

ordinary share (cents) 95.77 (21.01)

-

-

- 74.76

Headline earnings per ordinary

share (cents)  38.67 (21.03)

-

-

- 17.64

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue

491 329

-

-

-

-

491 329

Condensed Group Statement of

Changes in Equity

Profit

attributable

to

shareholders

Non-

controlling

interest

   Total Equity

29

Profit for the period previously

reported

470 526 75 689   546 215

Restatement (103 197) 4 496   (98 701)

Adjusted profit for the period 367 329 80 185   447 514

Condensed Group Statement of Cash

Flows

As

previously

reported

Restatement   Restated

Cash generated by operations 114 049 23 260   137 309

Investment revenue 65 244 2 894   68 138

Finance cost (13 848) 333   (13 515)

Net cash flows from operating

activities

123 159 26 487   149 646

Business combination 3 307 077 (14 213)   3 292 864

Net cash flows from investing

activities

3 460 732 (14 213)   3 446 519

Total cash movements for the

period

3 550 827 12 274   3 563 101

Cash and cash equivalents at the

end of the period

3 877 762 12 274   3 890 036

Notes to the 2019 restated Group interim results

A. SGT Solutions Proprietary Limited(“SGT Solutions”) business combination

In the previously reported interim results, the acquisition date for SGT Solutions was provisionally reported as 9 February

2019 and as a result SGT Solutions was consolidated into the previously reported results for three weeks prior to

recognition date. The correct acquisition date for SGT Solution was 28 February 2019, therefore SGT Solutions financial

performance has been excluded from the statement of financial performance. Additionally, the statement of financial position